Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wachovia Bank, NA | | 03/20/2007 | National Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Fedders North America, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 415 Wabash Avenue |
| City: | Effingham |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 62401 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0325089 | AIRTEMP |
| Registration Number: | 0379722 | AIRTEMP |
| Registration Number: | 1703092 | AMERICANA SERIES BY FEDDERS |
| Registration Number: | 0298115 | CLIMATOR |
| Registration Number: | 1074942 | CLIMATOR II |
| Registration Number: | 0907571 | CLIMATROL |
| Registration Number: | 1529311 | CLIMATROL |
| Registration Number: | 0963604 | CLIMAZONE |
| Registration Number: | 1074943 | CLIMAZONE II |
| Registration Number: | 1582439 | COMFORT BAY |
| Registration Number: | 1602114 | COOLMATE |
| Registration Number: | 1113519 | E |
| Registration Number: | 1039617 | E QK |
| Registration Number: | 1119176 | EMERSON QUIET KOOL |
| | | TDADEMARK |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003505 FRAME: 0398

900072390

| Registration Number: | 1612846 | EMERSON QUIET KOOL |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0851884 | F |
| | <u> </u> | |
| Registration Number: | 0517896 | FEDDERS |
| Registration Number: | 0532334 | FEDDERS |
| Registration Number: | 0860978 | FEDDERS |
| Registration Number: | 0662581 | FEDDERS |
| Registration Number: | 1043722 | FEDDERSGRAM |
| Registration Number: | 1051781 | FLEXHERMETIC II |
| Registration Number: | 1192503 | FROST SENTRY |
| Serial Number: | 74091787 | HANDI-MOUNT |
| Registration Number: | 0884638 | LODESTONE |
| Registration Number: | 1054979 | LODESTONE |
| Registration Number: | 1072180 | MAXIZONE |
| Serial Number: | 74166189 | MICRO SONIC |
| Registration Number: | 1025172 | PICK-UP |
| Registration Number: | 1056540 | QUIET KOOL |
| Registration Number: | 1550862 | SMOOTH CEILING |
| Registration Number: | 0907191 | WALL-FIT |
| Registration Number: | 0998420 | WATT WATCHER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jacob.fisher@weil.com, phyllis.depaola@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Weil, Gotshal & Manges c/o Jacob Fisher

Address Line 1: 767 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 71620.0026 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jacob Fisher |
| Signature: | /Jacob Fisher/ |
| Date: | 03/22/2007 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Release - FNAI#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - FNAI#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - FNAI#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - FNAI#page4.tif

source=Trademark Release - FNAI#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (the "Secured Party") under a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated December 23, 1992, executed by and between FEDDERS NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), and covering trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations and applications therefor, including any good will associated therewith, and all other "Collateral", as such quoted term is defined and described in the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, those trademarks identified on the Schedule A attached hereto, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has RELEASED and DISCHARGED, and by these presents does RELEASE and DISCHARGE, the Collateral from all security interests and liens held by the Secured Party securing any indebtedness of the Grantor to the Secured Party, including without limitation those security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 1992, at Reel 0930, at Frames 0951 - 0968 and the Secured Party does hereby reassign and revest in Grantor full title to the Collateral assigned to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

 $798578\text{-}v1\text{-}Release_of_Trademarks_FNA_12_92_.DOC \\798578.1$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 2007 day of March, 2007.

| | WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation By: |
|---|---|
| | |
| STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK) | ss.: |
| known, who being by me duly s WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONA | 2007, before me personally came Thomas many, to me worn, did depose and say, that he is the since of of LASSOCIATION and that said instrument was signed on ority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged said dof said corporation. |
| Α | |
| Hansi camaleno | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Notary Public | |

MARIA CAMACHO

MOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York

No.: 01CA5086952

Qualified in New York County

Cortificate Filed in New York County

Commission Expires October 27, 2007

MARIA CAMACHO
Printed Name of Notary

Commission Expiration:_

798578-v1-Release_of_Trademarks_FNA_12_92_.DOC 798578.1

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

[See attached.]

798578-v1-Release_of_Trademarks_FNA_12_92_.DOC 798578.1

I. UNITED STATES

| REGISTERED NAME | REGISTRATION NUMBER | DATE OF APPLICATION OR RENEWAL | 1 |
|----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|
| Airtemp | RPUB325089 | 06/11/75 | |
| Airtemp | RPUB379722 | 07/23/80 | |
| Americana Series by Fedder | | 07/28/92 | |
| Climator | 298115 | 10/11/72 | |
| Climatrol II | 1074942 | 10/11/77 | |
| Climatrol | 907571 [/] | 02/09/91 | |
| Climatrol | 1529311 (| 03/14/89 | |
| Climazone | 963604 | 07/10/73 | |
| Climazone II | 1074943 | 10/11/77 | |
| Comfort Bay | 1582439 ′ | 02/13/90 | |
| Coolmate | 1602114, | 06/19/90 | |
| Coolmate | 1602114 | | 22 |
| E & Design Logo | 1113519 | 02/20/792 | RELO RELO |
| EQK in Design Logo | 1039617 | 05/18/76 | 9 |
| Emerson Quiet Kool | 1119176 | 05/29/79 | |
| Emerson Quiet Kool | 1612846 | 09/11/90≥ | 30 |
| Stylized F | 851884 | 07/02/88 | |
| Fedders | 517896 | 11/22/89 | FRAME9 |
| Fedders | 532334 | 10/24/90 | 质 |
| Fedders | 860978 < | 11/26/88 | 5 |
| Fedders & Design | 662581/ | 06/03/78 | ~ |
| Feddersgram | 1043722 | 07/13/76 | • • |
| Flexhermetic II | 1051781 | 11/02/76 | |
| Frost Sentry & Design | 1192503 | 03/23/82 | |
| Handi-Mount | 74/91787 | 08/23/90 | |
| Lodestone | 884638 | 01/20/90 | |
| Lodestone | 1054979 | 12/28/76 | |
| Maxizone | 1072180 | 08/30/77 | |
| Micro Sonic | 74 /66189 | 05/13/91 | |
| Pick-Up and Design | 1025172 / | 11/18/75 | |
| Quiet Kool | 1056540 | 01/18/77 | |
| Smooth Ceiling | 1550862 | 08/08/89 | |
| Wall-Fit | 907191 | 02/02/91 | |
| Watt Watcher | 9984204 | 11/19/74 | |
| | | // 13 | |

II. CANADA

| REGISTERED NAME | REGISTRATION NUMBER | DATE OF APPLICATION OR RENEWAL |
|---------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Airtemp | NS 367 9995 | 02/02/83 |
| Climatrol | 102858 | 03/09/86 |
| Emerson Quiet Kool | 335274 | 12/18/87 |
| Fedders | 163472 | 06/20/84 |
| Fedders | 164632 | 08/15/84 |
| Fedders with Shield Desig | n 163054 | 05/30/84 |
| Medic Air | 196949 | 01/25/89 |
| Montcalm | 126185 | 04/19/62 |
| Sentry | 143022 | 12/10/80 |

III. OTHER

As previously disclosed to you in writing.

REELU Y J U TRANEY J

REEL: 003505 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 03/22/2007